THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

BYLAW NO. 1963 A-1

A Bylaw to Amend the Grand Forks Noise Control Bylaw No. 1963, 2013

WHEREAS in accordance with the <u>Local Government Act</u> provides that Council may, by bylaw, regulate, prohibit and amend, the making or causing of certain noises or sounds within the Municipal boundaries of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks.

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all intents and purposes as the "Grand Forks Noise Control Amendment Bylaw No. 1963 A-1, 2015";
- 2. That Bylaw No. 1963, cited as the "Grand Forks Noise Control Bylaw No. 1963, 2013", be amended by adding an exemption to Section 5.1, as follows:
 - (i) Any business or industry established in accordance with the City of Grand Forks Zoning Bylaw No. 1606, 1999, as amended or re-created from time to time, in any area designated as approved for that type of operation, provided that all precautions are taken according to the latest and most up-to-date scientific methods for abating, controlling or limiting noise, arising from the business or industry conducted, so that the same may be as free from neighbourhood offence as possible.
- (ii) That Schedule 2 that relates to fines with regard to the Grand Forks Noise Control Bylaw No. 1963 be deleted in its entirety, as fines are outlined in the Municipal Ticketing Information Bylaw No. 1957, 2013.
 - 3. That this bylaw shall come into force and effect as of the adoption of this amendment bylaw.

Read a FIRST time this 20th day of July, 2015.

Read a **SECOND** time this 20th day of July, 2015.

Read a THIRD time this 20th day of July, 2015.

FINALLY ADOPTED this 17th day of August, 2015.

Mayor Frank Konrad

Corporate Officer - Diane Heinrich

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 1963 A-1, the "Grand Forks Noise Control Amendment Bylaw No. 1963 A-1, 2015", as passed by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks on the 17th day of August, 2015.

Corporate Officer of the Municipal Council of the City of Grand Forks